MEDINA STATION

SEC Southern Avenue & Signal Butte Road Citizen Participation Plan for the Freeway Monument Landmark Case # ZON-00876 & PMT24-17533

December 10, 2024

Purpose: The purpose of this Citizen Participation Plan is to provide City of Mesa staff with the information regarding the efforts made by the Application to inform citizens and property owners in the vicinity concerning the Applicant's request to the City of Mesa for Medina Station - Case Numbers ZON-00876 & PMT24-17533. By providing opportunities for citizen participation, the applicant ensured that those affected by this application will have an adequate opportunity to learn about and comment on the proposed monument sign.

Contact: Those coordinating the Citizen Participation activities are as follows:

Natalya Upshur, Development Associate SimonCRE Buddy, LLC 6900 E. 2nd Street Scottsdale, AZ 85251 Direct: 602.301.6590

Natalya.upshur@simoncre.com

James Rogers, Account Executive

Davis Signs & Graphics 3640 E. Washington St. Phoenix, AZ 85034 Office: 480-945-0196 Cell: 602-582-3450

james@davis-signs.com

Action Plan: In order to provide effective citizen participation in conjunction with this application, the following actions were taken to provide opportunities to for feedback from surrounding property owners:

- 1. One neighborhood meeting held with property owners, citizens and interested parties to discuss the proposed project. The notification list for the neighborhood meeting included: 1) all property owners within 1000' of the subject property. Additionally, registered neighborhood contracts within 1-mile of the property were also notified (the registered neighborhood contacts list were obtained from the City of Mesa Neighborhood Outreach Division).
- 2. An email distribution list was collected at the neighborhood meeting in an effort to have continued dialogue with those in attendance at the meeting concerning changes, if any, to the proposed project.
- 3. Presentation was made to attendees in order to provide further clarification on the Freeway Monument Landmark and it's purpose in relation to the development.

Schedule:

Application Submittal - 10/12/2024

First neighborhood meeting - 12/05/2024

Submittal of Citizen Participation Report and Notification materials - 12/10/2024

Planning and Zoning Board Hearing - 12/10/2024